To be argued by: Doris L. Sassower, Esq. Time requested: 30 Minutes

Albany County Clerk's

Index No. 6056/90

D-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPELLATE DIVISION: THIRD DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of the Application of MARIO M. CASTRACAN and VINCENT F. BONELLI, acting <u>Pro Bono Publico</u>,

# Petitioners-Appellants,

it is an interest of

for an Order, pursuant to Sections 16-100, 16-102, 16-104, 16-106 and 16-116 of the Election Law,

-vs-

٦

( . . . . ANTHONY J. COLAVITA, Esq., Chairman, WESTCHESTER REPUBLICAN COUNTY COMMITTEE, GUY T. PARISI, Esq., DENNIS MEHIEL, Esq., Chairman, WESTCHESTER DEMOCRATIC COUNTY COMMITTEE, RICHARD L. WEINGARTEN, Esq., LOUIS A. BREVETTI, Esq., Hon. FRANCIS A. NICOLAI, HOWARD MILLER, Esq., ALBERT J. EMANUELLI, Esq., R. WELLS STOUT, HELENA DONAHUE, EVELYN AQUILA, Commissioners constituting the NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ANTONIA R. D'APICE, MARION B. OLDI, Commissioners constituting the WESTCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

# Respondents-Respondents,

for an Order declaring invalid the Certificates purporting to designate Respondents Hon. FRANCIS A. NICOLAI and HOWARD MILLER, Esq. as candidates for the office of Justice of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Ninth Judicial District, and the Petitions purporting to designate ALBERT J. EMANUELLI, Esq. a candidate for the office of Surrogate of Westchester County to be held in the general election of November 6, 1990.

# REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

DORIS L. SASSOWER, P.C. Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants 283 Soundview Avenue White Plains, New York 10606 (914) 997-1677

۲.

# CONTENTS

Table of Authorities Citedi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
A. The Issue Before this Court is a Substantial But Narrow One1
B. Respondents' Inclusion of Matters <u>Dehors</u> the Record is Improper and Sanctionable
C. Respondents' Failure To Cross-Appeal Precludes Consideration of Their Affirmative Defenses On This Appeal. References Thereto Are Improper and Should Be Stricken
D. Respondent New York State Board of Elections Has Waived All Defenses by Failing to Assert Them in Its Answer or By Motion and By Rendering a Determination on the Merits
E. The Partisan Position Taken by Respondent New York State Board of Election Makes the Need for Judicial Review Imperative as a Matter of Public Policy12
<u>POINT I</u> :
RESPONDENTS HAVE FAILED TO REFUTE CONTROLLING AUTHORITY THAT THE "THREE YEAR PLAN" IS, AS A MATTER OF LAW, ILLEGAL, UNETHICAL AND PROHIBITED BY PUBLIC POLICY
A. <u>Rosenthal v. Harwood</u> , 35 NY2d 469, 363 NYS2d 937, 323 NE2d 179 (1974), Relied on by Respondents, Does Not Sustain the Legality or Ethical Propriety of the "Three-Year Plan"14
B. Respondents Have Failed To Refute Petitioners' Arguments that the "Three-Year Plan" Contravenes Law and Public Policy, As Reflected in Constitutional and Statutory History and Ethical Rules
POINT II:
THE MATERIAL FACTS PLEADED AND INFERENCES THEREFROM STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION AS A MATTER OF LAW
POINT III:
THE PUBLIC IMPORTANCE OF THIS CASE TRANSCENDS THE PARTIES TO THIS PROCEEDING
CONCLUSION
<u>APPENDIX</u>

Pages

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Bannigan v. Heffernan 203 Misc. 428, 115 N.Y.S.2d 889, modified on other grounds 280 App.Div. 891, 115 NYS2d 444, aff'd. 304 NY.729, 108 NE2d 209 (1952) In re Barber 24 AD2d 43, 263 NYS2d 599, aff'd. 16 NY2d 963, 265 NYS2d 282, 212 NE2d 769 (1965) Burmester v. O'Brien 166 App.Div. 932, 151 NYSupp. 1107 (2nd Dept. 1915) Burns v. Burns 190 NY 211, 82 NE 1107 (1907) Fehlhaber Corp. v. State of New York 65 AD2d 119, 410 NYS2d 920 (3d Dept. 1978) Ford v. Walker 277 App.Div. 416, 237 NYSupp 545 (1st Dept. 1929) Granville v. Ross 274 App.Div. 491, 84 NYS2d 658 (1st Dept. 1948) Hess v. Kennedy 171 NYSupp 51 (App. Term 1st Dept. 1918) Holly v. Pennysaver Corp. 98 AD2d570, 471 NYS2d 611 (2d Dept. 1984) Jenkins v. Marsh 136 Misc. 291, 240 NYSupp 728 (Monroe Co. 1930) Kelley v. Galina-Bouquet, Inc. 155 AD2d 96 (1st Dept. 1990), citing Court of Appeals cases Matter of Knollin 59 Misc. 373, 112 NYSupp. 332, aff'd. 128 App. Div. 908, 112 NYSupp 1134, aff'd. 196 NY 526, 89 NE 1105 (1908)Kooperstein v. Power 153 NYS2d 908, aff'd. 2 AD2d 655, 153 NYS2d 541, aff'd. 1 NY2d 868, 154 NYS2d 633, 136 NE2d 708, motion granted 1 NY2d 917, 154 NYS2d 972, 136 NE2d 914 (1956)

- i -

Meader v. Barasch

133 AD2d 925, 521 S2d 113 (3rd Dept. 1987), citing: Matter of Wager v. New York State Board of Elections, 59 AD2d 729, 731, 398 NYS2d 551, aff'd. 42 NY 2d 1100, 399 NYS2d 659, 369 NE 1192) (1977)

<u>Mulligan v. Lackey</u>

33 AD2d 991, 307 NYS 2d 371, 34 AD2d 732, 312 NYS2d 451 (4th Dept. 1970)

Norgauer v. Norgauer 126 AD 2d 957, 511 NYS 2d 731 (4th Dept. 1987)

<u>O'Henry's Film Works v. Nabisco, Inc</u> 112 AD2d 825 (1st Dept. 1985)

People v. Hochberg 62 AD2d 239 (3rd Dept.1978)

People v. Cunningham 88 Misc. 2d 1064 (Bx.Co., 1976)

People v. Willett 213 NY 368, 107 NE 707 (1915)

Rosenthal v. Harwood 35 NY2d 469, 363 NYS2d 937, 323 NE2d 179 (1974)

<u>Terner v. Terner</u> 44 AD2d 702, 354 NYS 2d 161 (2nd Dept. 1974)

#### STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

CPLR, Secs. 3211; 3212; 5528; 5528(b); 5528(e); 5529(3)(b)

Election Law, Secs. 3-102; 3-104; 6-126; 6-126(1); 16-102; 17-158; 17-158(3)

Judiciary Law, Sec. 90(4)

Public Officers Law, Sec. 30

Supreme Court Rules, Appellate Division, Third Dept., 800.9; 800.9(d)

Code of Judicial Conduct

Rules of the Chief Administrator of the Court, Secs. 100.1; 100.2; 100-3(b)(4)

Debates in the New York State Convention, 1846, pp. 585-594

Judicial Elections in New York, Fund for Modern Courts (1984)

<u>Parties, Elections, and Representation in the State of New York,</u> Scarrow, Howard A., New York University Press (1983)

"The Public Interest: Its Meaning In A Democracy", Down, <u>29</u> <u>Social Research</u> (1962)
